linquent child, or person feebleminded, has been committed to the state board of control, and such person's estate shall consist only of personal property not exceeding in value the sum of \$1,000, and there shall be no guardian of the estate of such person, the probate court having jurisdiction of such estate may on such notice as the court may direct and upon notice to the state board of control, authorize the state board of control to take possession of the property in such estate, liquidate the same, and hold the proceeds thereof in trust for such ward, to be invested, expended and accounted for as provided by Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 4462, 4463, 4464, 4465, 4466 and 4467, and acts amendatory thereof.

Approved February 8, 1939.

✓ CHAPTER 10—H. F. No. 463

An act appropriating money for expenses of investigation of governmental departments and agencies of the state and of legal actions and proceedings resulting therefrom.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for expense of investigation.— There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$50,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary from time to time for the following purposes:

1. To pay the expenses of investigation of the various governmental departments and agencies of the state to be made by a joint legislative investigation committee created or to be created at the 1939 regular session of the legislature, including the reasonable and necessary expenses of the members of such committee, compensation for necessary professional, stenographic, clerical, and other assistance employed by such committee for the purposes of such investigation, cost of publication of a report of such investigation, and other expenses necessary and incident to such investigation.

2. To pay the compensation and expenses of special assistant attorneys general, appointed by the attorney general by and with the advice and consent of the investigating committee, and other assistance appointed or employed by the attorney general and other expenses incurred by the attorney

9]

SESSION LAWS

general in connection with such investigation and any legal actions or proceedings resulting therefrom.

3. To pay the compensation and expenses of special examiners, accountants, investigators, and other assistance appointed or employed by the state comptroller in connection with such investigation, to cooperate with such investigating committee and with the attorney general and the county attorney of Ramsey County, and to pay other expenses incurred by the comptroller in connection with such investigation and any legal action or proceedings resulting therefrom.

4. To reimburse the county attorney of Ramsey County for additional assistance employed and expenses incurred in connection with such investigation and any criminal prosecutions resulting therefrom.

Sec. 2. Expenditures—how made.—Expenditures hereunder shall be made only upon authorization by a majority of the following: the governor, the chairman of the rules committee of the state senate and the chairman of the rules committee of the house of representatives, provided that out of the moneys hereby appropriated the sum of \$5,000 is hereby made immediately available to said joint legislative investigating committee.

Approved February 8, 1939.

✓ CHAPTER 11-S. F. No. 27

An act to amend Laws 1923, Chapter 290, as amended by Laws 1927, Chapter 55, as amended by Laws 1933, Chapter 11, and as further amended by Laws 1935, Chapter 356, relating to fixing the time of holding general term of the District Court in the Twelfth Judicial District in the County of Meeker, of the State of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Terms of District Court in twelfth judicial district.—That Laws 1923, Chapter 290, as amended by Laws 1927, Chapter 55 as amended by Laws 1933, Chapter 11, and as further amended by Laws 1935, Chapter 356 is hereby amended so as to read as follows: